

# Index

- Adjusted gross income (AGI), 164–165  
AFDC. *See* Aid to Families with Dependent Families  
After-tax wages, 20, 108, 135  
  employment and, 110, 112, 115  
  real wage rigidity and, 105  
  tax burden and, 29  
  Walrasian labor markets and, 99  
Age, unemployment rates and, 87, 90–93  
AGI. *See* Adjusted gross income  
Aid to Families with Dependent Families (AFDC), 173–174, 188  
Applied general equilibrium analysis. *See* MIMIC model  
Audit rate, 298–300  
Average tax rates, 149, 172, 248–249  
  effective, 11, 161  
  labor supply and, 14–16  
  tax progression and, 117  
  unemployment and, 22  
  Walrasian labor markets and, 99, 100  
  
Bargaining. *See* Wage bargaining  
Beveridge curve, 111, 112, 113  
Black labor supply and training, 38  
Breadwinners, tax cuts and, 35–37  
  
Capital markets, 134  
Coefficient of residual income progression, 237  
Competitive labor market  
  basic model of, 77  
  imperfect, tax incidence under, 103  
  market wage and, 16  
Conditional benefits, 13. *See also specific conditional benefits*  
Consumer prices, unemployment benefits and, 28–29  
  
Consumer wage, 100–101  
Consumption  
  relative levels of, 130  
  tax progressivity and, 229  
  work effort and, 54  
Contractual wages, 33  
Cordocet winner, 129–130  
Corporatism, 124–126  
Couples  
  with children, replacement rates for, 10  
  two-earner, average effective tax rates for, 11, 13  
CPS. *See* Current Population Survey  
Credit markets, rationed, 134  
Credit schedule, 165  
Current Population Survey (CPS), 172–175, 188, 206  
  
Deadweight loss, 157  
Decentralized equilibrium, 64  
Denmark  
  indexed tax system in, 235  
  tax reform in, 243–244  
  wage formation in (*see* Wage formation, tax progression and)  
Difference-in-differences model, 169, 201–204, 207, 209, 249–250  
Disability benefits, 12, 13  
Distortionary taxation, 12, 18–19  
  progressive taxation and, 114–115  
  social policies and, 97–98  
Distribution, employment and, 29–44  
Dutch tax system, 35–37  
  
Early retirement benefits, 13  
Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC), 158, 161, 171, 182, 192, 198–206  
  by annual hours worked, 193, 195

- Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) (cont.)  
 cost to federal government, 187  
 design of, 187–188  
 eligibility for, 164–165, 168  
 expansions, 182, 218, 219, 220, 221  
 family labor supply and, 188–189, 193, 196–198  
 federal income tax and, 190–193  
 flat, 41  
 hours worked and, 217–219  
 labor supply incentives and, 221–222  
 macroeconomic effects of, 39–41  
 marginal tax rates and, 149, 178–180  
 married couples and, 188–189  
 OBRA 93 and, 169, 207–209  
 parameters, 166–167, 191, 204–206  
 phase-out rate, 187–188  
 by real family earnings, 193, 194  
 targeted, 41–44, 62  
 tax liability and, 165  
 tax reforms and, 163, 164–168
- Economic growth, public employment and, 126–128
- Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act (EGTRRA), 168
- Education, long-term, 131
- Efficiency  
 progressive taxation and, 44–45  
 tax progressivity and, 229
- Efficiency wages, 108–110
- EGTRRA (Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act), 168
- EITC. *See* Earned Income Tax Credit
- EITC simulations, 223
- Employment  
 distribution and, 29–44  
 gender and, 90, 93  
 income tax cuts and, 39  
 labor market performance and, 6–7  
 labor market tightness and, 301  
 in OECD countries, 75, 76  
 positive externalities, 59  
 punishment fees and, 298  
 relative sector size of, 291  
 steady-state, 291  
 tax changes in economies with unions and, 114  
 tax reform and, 13–29  
 tax wedge effects on, 86–89  
 unskilled, 42  
 value functions of, 309–310
- Employment population ratio, 6–7
- Employment protection, 86, 266–267, 270–275, 278
- European Union, 75
- Exogenous technology shocks, 15
- Explicit job subsidies, 12
- Families  
 labor distribution in, 115  
 labor supply models of, 31–32, 202  
 low-income, 173, 187
- Federal income tax  
 EITC and, 190–193  
 parameters, 166–167
- Fines, underground economic activity and, 267
- Firms, in formal vs. informal sector, 288
- Fiscal drag problem, 235
- Formal labor market sector  
 employment value in, 297  
 firms in, 288  
 identical goods in informal sector and, 301–304  
 jobs in, 267–268  
 labor market tightness in, 290
- Gender, employment rates and, 90, 93
- Germany, 75
- Goods  
 identical production in formal and informal sectors, 301–304  
 market equilibrium in, 292–293
- Government budget restriction, 293–294
- Green tax reforms, 27
- Gross replacement rate fixed, 23–29
- Happiness, 116–117
- Harberger formula, 163
- Hosios condition, 58–59
- Hours of work, 147
- Hours worked, annual, 209–217
- Households, applied general equilibrium analysis and, 31–32
- Human capital, 45  
 formation of, 131  
 labor taxes and, 17–18
- Implicit taxes, 8–11, 27
- Inactivity rates, by gender and age, 90–91, 93
- Incentives, labor supply, 8–9
- Incidental wage component, 33

- Income
  - annual labor, targeted EITC and, 41–42
  - marginal tax rates and, 5
  - relative levels of, 130
- Income tax progressiveness. *See* Progressive taxation
- Informal labor market sector, 297, 301
  - employment value in, 290
  - firms in, 288
  - identical goods in formal sector and, 301–304
  - jobs in, 267–268
  - labor market tightness in, 290
- Insurance benefits, 63
- Insurance markets, 45, 116, 134
- In-work benefits, 187. *See also* EITC
  
- Job creation, underground economic activity and, 273
- Job matching, wage formation and, 32–34
- Jobs
  - formal vs. informal, 267–268
  - rationing of, 102
- Job satisfaction, 116
- Job searches (*see* Searches)
- Job subsidies, 12
  
- Labor costs
  - different tax effects on, 83
  - impact of taxes on, 81–83
  - tax wedge effects on, 83–86
- Labor force participation, 147, 161, 181
  - elasticity, 201
  - of older workers, 12
  - rate of, 6–7
  - reduced-form, 169, 201
  - of single mothers, 199
  - stimulating, for women, 4
  - Tax Reform Act of 1986 and, 200
  - welfare effects of, 148–149
- Labor market performance
  - assessment, 4–7
  - indicators, 6–7
  - taxes and, 4–13, 60–63
- Labor market reforms, political economy of, 132
- Labor markets
  - equilibrium, 292–293
  - formal sector, 285–286, 287
  - imperfect, optimal progression in, 46
  - informal sector, 285–286, 287
  - noncompetitive, 97
  - non-Walrasian, 98, 102–118
  - real-world, 97
  - searches (*see* Searches)
  - vacancies, 49–50
  - Walrasian, 99–103, 109, 110, 133
- Labor market tightness, 290
  - audit rate and, 299–300
  - real producer wages and, 297–298, 299–300
  - reforms, comparative statics for, 294–296
- Labor productivity, reducing, 5
- Labor resources, utilization rates, 5
- Labor supply, 53, 115, 204
  - applied general equilibrium analysis and, 31–32
  - choice of, 150–152
  - cutting marginal tax rates and, 35–37
  - EITC and, 41
  - extensive, 155, 168–171
  - family, traditional model of, 202
  - high, trade-off with low unemployment rates, 43, 62–63
  - human capital and, 18
  - incentives, EITC and, 221–222
  - income elasticities of, 32
  - intensive, 155–158, 168–171
  - marginal tax rates and, 52–53
  - productivity differences of workers and, 129
  - raising tax allowance and, 39
  - responsiveness to taxes, 150–155, 199
  - tax policy and, 61
  - tax reform and, 13–16
  - welfare effect from, 156–158
- Labor supply models
  - convex, 150
  - family, 31–32, 202
  - nonconvex, 159–162
  - standard static, 150–151, 158–159
  - statistical properties, 170
- Labor tax reductions, 81
- LATE. *See* Local average treatment effects
- Law of one price, 108
- Leapfrogging, 108–109
- Learning-by-doing models, 18
- Local average treatment effects (LATE), 216–217
- Low-income transfer policy, 187
  
- Marginal effective tax, 9
- Marginal tax burden, 8, 41, 42

- Marginal tax rates, 172, 234, 248–249  
 by annual hours of work, 211–215  
 black labor supply and training, 38  
 at bottom of labor market, 9, 11, 12  
 cutting, 35–39, 97  
 effective, 152–153  
 EITC and, 42–45, 149  
 high, 16, 20, 21, 52–53, 100, 130, 230–231  
 income and, 5  
 labor supply and, 14–15, 52–53  
 married couples and, 211–214  
 older workers, 12  
 positive, 57  
 tax cuts and, 37–38  
 tax progression and, 117  
 welfare effects, 156–158
- Marginal tax wedge, 163
- Market clearing, 292
- Market work  
 differences in, 75–77  
 tax rates and, 77, 93–94  
 total tax wedge and, 80, 81
- Married couples, 219–222  
 age distributions for, presence of children  
 and, 209, 210  
 with children, EITC and, 199  
 effects of EITC on labor supply among,  
 196–198  
 hours worked by, EITC and, 217–219  
 summary statistics for, 206–208
- Medicaid, 175
- MIMIC model, 61–62  
 cutting taxes in, 34–35  
 development of, 29–30  
 households and, 31–32  
 job matching and, 33–34  
 labor supply and, 31–32  
 proof of propositions and, 304–309  
 public institutions and, 34
- Minimum productivity level, 56
- Minimum wage policies, 8
- Money, happiness and, 116–117
- Monopoly trade unions, 103–104
- Mothers, single  
 budget set example, 174–175  
 labor force participation, 199  
 summary statistics for, 173  
 tax and benefit parameters for, 176–177  
 welfare effects on, 176–177
- Nash bargaining, 107
- Negative income tax experiments (NIT),  
 147, 163, 170, 199
- Neighbors, unemployment and, 137–138
- Neoliberal political agendas, 133, 135
- Net-of-marginal-tax wage, 209, 211
- Net-of-taxes wages, 205, 222–223
- Net replacement rate fixed, 21–23
- NIT (negative income tax experiments),  
 147, 163, 170, 199
- Non-Walrasian labor markets, 98, 102–118
- OBRA90. *See* Omnibus Budget Recon-  
 ciliation Act of 1990
- OBRA93. *See* Omnibus Budget Recon-  
 ciliation Act of 1993
- Occam's Razor, 155
- OECD countries  
 different tax effects, 83  
 employment in, 75, 76  
 employment protection, underground  
 economic activity, and, 265, 266–267  
 labor supply in, 78  
 tax and benefit systems in, 4–13  
 tax effects on labor costs in, 83–86  
 tax wedge rise in, 87  
 unemployment in, 75, 76  
 work differences in, 75–77
- Older workers, 12, 35–37
- Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of  
 1990 (OBRA90), 165, 192
- Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of  
 1993 (OBRA93), 168, 192–193, 204, 207–  
 209
- Optimal taxation model, 62–63, 148
- Panel Study of Income Dynamics (PSID),  
 170
- Participation rate, 5
- Payroll tax, 101
- Pension benefits, 12
- Personal income taxation, cutting marginal  
 tax rates, 35–39
- Policy shocks, 16
- Political economy, of redistribution, 128–  
 133
- Populist policies, 136
- Post-reform federal tax rate, 172
- Post-tax consumption wage, 77–78
- Pretax wages, 99–100
- Primary workers, 9
- Private investment, public employment  
 cutbacks and, 127
- Producer wage, 100–101
- Production, tax progression and, 47–48
- Productivity depreciation rate, 277

- Productivity shock, adverse, 15–16
- Product market equilibrium, 291–292
- Progressive taxation
- agent model for, 47–53
  - bargaining and, 81
  - benefit system and, 62–63
  - capital markets and, 115–116
  - consumption and, 229
  - definition of, 229
  - efficiency arguments for, 44–45, 114–118, 229
  - employment and, 101
  - gross replacement rate fixed and, 23–29
  - income redistribution and, 116
  - insurance markets and, 115–116
  - labor market and, 113–114
  - measure of, 14, 100
  - net replacement rate fixed and, 21
  - optimal, 46–47, 50–53, 117–118, 134–135
  - overall tax burden and, 16–17
  - production and, 47–48
  - tax burden and, 16–17, 98, 102–118
  - tax reforms and, 243–244
  - unemployment and, 61, 113–114
  - wage-moderating effects of, 133, 229, 231–232
  - wage setting and, 48–49, 101, 230–231
  - welfare benefits and, 58–59
- Proportional tax system, 14
- PSID. *See* Panel Study of Income Dynamics
- Public employment
- changes in, welfare effects of, 128
  - economic growth and, 126–128
  - firings and, 127–128
- Public institutions, in MIMIC model, 34
- Public spending, on privately provided public goods, 136
- Punishment fees, 283, 284, 296–298
- Ramsey model of economic growth, 127
- Ratchet effects, in unemployment, 138
- Real post-tax consumption wage, 78
- Real producer wages
- audit rate and, 300
  - labor market tightness and, 297–298
  - reforms on, comparative statics for, 294–296
- Real wage resistance, 22, 23
- Real wage rigidity, 102
- Redistribution. *See also* Social policies
- distortionary income, 131, 188
  - of household duties, 133–134
  - optimal, 53–60
  - political economy of, 128–133
  - Reforms, comparative statistics for, 294–295
- Rent-sharing condition, 112
- Replacement rates
- after-tax, 22, 60, 106
  - by family type, 9, 10, 11
  - fixed, 22, 106
  - gross fixed, 23–29
  - low, 108
  - net fixed, 21–23
  - symmetric steady-state equilibrium and, 273–275
  - unemployment and, 38–39, 107
- Replacement ratios, 105
- Right-to-manage models, 19–21, 33, 103–107, 135
- Risk aversion, 53, 114
- Searches, 55, 268, 286
- inadequate, penalties for, 59–60
  - matching frictions and, 110–114
  - for regular employment, 269–270
  - subsidies for, 59
- Search intensity, labor market and, 49–51
- Secondary earners
- EITC and, 197–198
  - tax calculations for, 222–223
  - welfare benefits, 9
- Sector allocation reforms, comparative statics for, 294–296
- Self-insurance, 63
- Separation rate, exogenous, 119
- Shirking, 118–124, 135
- Single parents. *See also* Mothers, single
- EITC and, 197–198, 199
  - replacement rates and, 10
- SIPP. *See* Survey of Income and Program Participation
- Smoothing, 158
- Social insurance benefits, 12
- Social policies, 136
- definition of, 133
  - employment and, 97
  - nontax distortions and, 97–98, 117
  - progressive taxation and (*see* Progressive taxation)
  - Walrasian labor markets and, 99–102
- Social security, medial voter models of, 131
- Social welfare, optimizing, 56
- Substitution effect, 14–16

- Survey of Income and Program Participation (SIPP), 169–170, 201
- TANF. *See* Temporary Assistance to Needy Families
- Tax allowance, raising, 39
- Tax authorities, 201
- Tax burden
  - composition of, 17, 22–27
  - gross replacement rate fixed and, 23–29
  - higher, adverse effects of, 99–102
  - marginal, 8, 41, 42
  - progressive taxation and, 16–17, 98, 102–118
- Tax calculator, 222–223
- Taxes
  - cutting, in MIMIC model, 34–35
  - endogenous, 234–236
  - human capital and, 17–18
  - impact of, on labor supply, 189
  - implicit, 8–11, 27
  - labor force participation and, 160
  - labor market performance and, 4–13
  - pay and, 81–87
  - reduction of labor productivity and, 5
  - wage formation and, 242–243
  - work and, 81–87
- Tax evasion, 284, 285
- Tax functions
  - empirical, 245–253
  - estimates, 232–233, 248–250
- Tax policy assessment, 5, 8
- Tax progressivity. *See* Progressive taxation
- Tax rates. *See also* Average tax rates; Marginal tax rates
  - effective, 8
  - implicit, 9–11
  - on labor force participation, 180
  - market work and, 93–94
  - symmetric steady-state equilibrium and, 273–275
- Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA86), 171–176
  - EITC expansion, 165, 169, 192
  - labor force participation effects, 200
  - welfare effects, 149–150, 176–181
- Tax reforms, 201, 243–244
  - EITC and, 164–168
  - employment and, 13–29
  - general evaluation formula, 162–164
  - labor supply and, 13–16, 150–155
  - as quasi experiments, 203–204
  - welfare effects of, 171–181
  - welfare loss, 157
- TAXSIM model, 173–174, 222
- Tax systems
  - Dutch, 35–37
  - indexation, 235
  - parameterized, wage equations for, 236–238
  - progressive (*see* Progressive taxation)
- Tax transfer system design, 152–153
- Tax wedges
  - components of, 5
  - employment and, 86–89
  - labor costs and, 78, 83–86
  - labor market flexibility and, 84, 86
  - market work and, 80, 81
  - real post-tax consumption wage and, 78
- Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF), 173–174, 188
- Trade unions. *See* Unions
- Transitions, 9, 11, 287, 301
- Unconditional benefits, 101–102
- Underground economic activity
  - by currently employed workers, 278–279
  - definition of, 269
  - employment protection and, 266–267
  - imperfect labor markets and, 267
  - job creation and, 273
  - literature review of, 284–285
  - model of, 268–269
  - numerical example of, 275–278
  - two-sector general equilibrium model of, 283, 285–294
- Unemployment benefits, 12–17, 20, 34, 110
  - conditional, 114, 122–124
  - consumer prices and, 28–29
  - duration of, 118
  - higher, 52–53, 113
  - indexed, 107, 113
  - low-income earners and, 11
  - marginal tax rates and, 9
  - in non-Walrasian labor markets, 98, 102–118
  - reserve army of unemployed and, 118–124
  - skilled workers and, 247–248
  - union wage markup and, 104–105
- Unemployment insurance, 201
- Unemployment rates, 53, 110, 122, 286–287–291
  - age and, 87, 90–93

- centralization of union power and, 124–126
- EITC and, 43
- equilibrium, 18–19, 105–106, 272–273
- exit from, 276–277
- flat EITC, 41
- gender and, 90, 93
- gross replacement rate fixed and, 23
- high, 51–52
- high, union effects and, 232–233
- income tax cuts and, 38–39
- insider-outsider explanations of, 103
- labor market performance and, 6–7
- labor market policies and, 285
- low, trade-off with high labor supply and, 43, 62–63
- nonshirking efficiency wages theory of, 118–124
- in OECD countries, 75, 76
- progressive tax system and, 113–114
- punishment fees and, 298
- raising tax allowance and, 39
- ratchet effects and, 138
- social interactions and, 137–138
- tax rate and, 107
- tax structure changes and, 60–61
- unskilled, 42
- Union density, 86
- Unions, 105–107, 114, 115
  - centralization of power and, 124–126
  - high unemployment and, 232–233
  - monopoly power of, 44, 103–104
  - tax progression, wages, and, 229, 232–234
  - wage bargaining and, 19–21
  - wages and, 233–234
  - wage setting and, 28
- United Kingdom
  - tax burden and, 5
  - tax reforms in, 147–148
  - Working Family Tax Credit in, 158, 222
- United States
  - employment in, 5, 75
  - tax burden and, 5
  - tax reforms in, 147–150, 164–168
- Utilization effect, 18
- Vacancies, labor market
  - costs of, 289
  - matching, 110–111
  - rates of, 286–287
- Virtual income, 222–223
- Wage bargaining, 27–28, 79, 113, 271, 289
- Wage determination, 271–272
- Wage equation, 245–248
- Wage formation, tax progression and, 48–49, 229–230
  - background, theoretical, 230–231
  - in Copenhagen, 232–234
  - data on, 239–241
  - empirical tax functions and, 245–260
  - macrostudies, 234–235
  - microstudies, 235–236
  - previous empirical studies, 231–232
  - tax equation and, 242–243
  - tax reform and, 243–244
  - theory, 236–238
- Wage moderation, employment and, 115
- Wages, 61, 102, 289–290
  - after-tax (*see* After-tax wages)
  - bargaining, 271
  - fair, 108
  - hourly, EITC and, 42–43, 62
  - job matching and, 32–34
  - relative, 108
  - tax effects on, 81–87
  - tax policy and, 61
  - unions and, 233–234
- Wage structure among skills, 33
- Walrasian labor markets, 99–103, 109, 110, 133
- Welfare benefits, 50, 55–56
  - optimal, 53
  - tax progressivity and, 58–59
  - unconditional, 120
- Welfare effects
  - intensive labor supply and, 156–158
  - of labor force participation, 148–149
  - nonconvex labor supply model, 159–162
  - public employment changes, 128
  - standard labor supply model of, 158–159
  - of tax reform, 162–164
  - of TRA86, 176–181
- Welfare state, 132–133, 136–137
- WFTC (Working Family Tax Credit), 158, 222
- Women
  - EITC, labor force participation and, 200
  - household heads, welfare effects of TRA86, 181–182
  - married mothers, EITC and, 221
  - single mothers (*see* Mothers, single)
  - workers, 170–171
- Work, tax effects on, 81–87

**Workers**

- bargaining power of, 27–28, 79, 113, 289
- labor supply, productivity differences
  - and, 129
- shirking vs. nonshirking, 119–120
- unemployed, 287–288
- unemployed, behavior of, 270

Working Family Tax Credit (WFTC), 158, 222

World Economic Forum, 136–137

World Values Survey, 137

Zero-profit condition, 112–113